## No. 535. THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAW. CAP. 142.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2783

MADE UNDER SECTION 10.

Authority to the Village Health Commission of Tersephanou (Larnaca District) to contract a loan.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 10 of the Public Health (Villages) Law, His Excellency the Acting Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order as follows:—

1. The Village Health Commission of Tersephanou (Larnaca District) (hereinafter referred to as "the Village Health Commission") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lender") the sum of two hundred pounds (£200) at a rate of interest not exceeding three and a half per centum  $(3\frac{1}{2}\%)$  per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say:—

(a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Village Health Commission to the Lender in five equal annual instalments

(comprising sinking fund and interest);

(b) the Village Health Commission shall, in each year and until final repayment of the sum borrowed, insert in the annual estimates as a charge on its revenues the annual instalment payable in the year to which such estimates relate;

(c) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Village Health Commission for the purpose of asphalting streets within the village.

2. For the purposes of securing the repayment of the sum under the loan the Village Health Commission is hereby authorized, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, to mortgage to the Lender all the fees, charges and rates now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Village Health Commission under the provisions of the Public Health (Villages) Law.

Ordered this 10th day of September, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Acting Governor,

(M.P. 1266/50/112.)

G. P. Cassels, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 536. THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAW. CAP. 142.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2784

MADE UNDER SECTION 10

Authority to the Village Health Commission of Mari (Larnaca District) to contract a loan.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 10 of the Public Health (Villages) Law, His Excellency the Acting Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order as follows:—

1. The Village Health Commission of Mari (Larnaca District) (hereinafter referred to as "the Village Health Commission") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lender") the sum of two hundred and fifteen pounds (£215) at a rate of interest not exceeding three and a half per centum  $(3\frac{1}{2}\%)$  per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say:—

(a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Village Health Commission to the Lender in four equal annual instalments

(comprising sinking fund and interest);

- (b) the Village Health Commission shall, in each year and until final repayment of the sum borrowed, insert in the annual estimates as a charge on its revenues the annual instalment payable in the year to which such estimates relate;
- (c) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Village Health Commission for the purpose of asphalting streets within the village.
- 2. For the purposes of securing the repayment of the sum due under the loan the Village Health Commission is hereby authorized, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, to mortgage to the Lender all the fees, charges and rates now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Village Health Commission under the provisions of the Public Health (Villages) Law.

Ordered this 10th day of September, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Acting Governor,

(M.P. 1266/50/114.)

G. P. CASSELS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 537.

THE CRIMINAL CODE.

CAP. 13 AND LAWS 27 OF 1949, 12 OF 1951, 28 OF 1952, 4 OF 1953, 45 OF 1953, 28 OF 1954 AND 20 OF 1955.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2785

MADE UNDER SECTION 60 (d).

In exercise of the powers vested in him by paragraph (d) of section 60 of the Criminal Code, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Cap. 13. Executive Council, has been pleased to order as follows:

20 of 1955.

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Unlawful Association (E.O.K.A.) 28 of 1952 der, 1955. Order, 1955.
- 2. The organization commonly known as "E.O.K.A." ("National Organization of Cypriot Combatants") is hereby declared to be used for the promotion of disorder and of the spread of sedition within the Colony and to be proscribed within the Colony.
- 3. This Order shall remain in force for a period of twelve months from the date of its publication in the Gazette and no longer unless renewed for such period or periods, not exceeding twelve months at any one time, as the Governor-in-Council may direct by order published in the Gazette.

Ordered this 14th day of September, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

G. P. CASSELS, Clerk of the Executive Council.